STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 634

The Health and Care Act 2022 (Consequential and Related Amendments and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022

PART 7

Other consequential and transitional provisions

Amendment of the Royal Free Hampstead National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990

- **136.**—(1) The Royal Free Hampstead National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990(1) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Weston Area National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990

- 137.—(1) The Weston Area National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1990(2) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Northern Devon Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

- **138.**—(1) The Northern Devon Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(3) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1990/2435, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1990/2455, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 1991/109, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Bath Mental Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

- **139.**—(1) The Bath Mental Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(4) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mid Essex Hospital Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

- **140.**—(1) The Mid Essex Hospital Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(**5**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Royal United Hospital, Bath, National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

- **141.**—(1) The Royal United Hospital, Bath, National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(6) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the South Downs Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991

- **142.**—(1) The South Downs Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1991(7) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Cheshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992

- **143.**—(1) The East Cheshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(8) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1991/2328, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 1991/2370, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁶⁾ S.I. 1991/2392, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 1991/2401, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 1992/2461, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Whittington Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992

- **144.**—(1) The Whittington Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(9) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North Staffordshire Hospital Centre National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992

- **145.**—(1) The North Staffordshire Hospital Centre National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(**10**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mayday Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **146.**—(1) The Mayday Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(11) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Lewisham Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **147.**—(1) The Lewisham Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**12**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Walsgrave Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **148.**—(1) The Walsgrave Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**13**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 1992/2510, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 1992/2559, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹¹⁾ S.I. 1993/27, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹²⁾ S.I. 1993/694, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹³⁾ S.I. 1993/811, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Hinchingbrooke Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **149.**—(1) The Hinchingbrooke Health Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**14**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Churchill John Radcliffe National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **150.**—(1) The Churchill John Radcliffe National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**15**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the George Eliot Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **151.**—(1) The George Eliot Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**16**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Hereford Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **152.**—(1) The Hereford Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(17) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Northampton General Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **153.**—(1) The Northampton General Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**18**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁴⁾ S.I. 1993/823, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁵⁾ S.I. 1993/2544, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁶⁾ S.I. 1993/2551, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁷⁾ S.I. 1993/2552, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁸⁾ S.I. 1993/2561, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Plymouth Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **154.**—(1) The Plymouth Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**19**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **155.**—(1) The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**20**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **156.**—(1) The North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(21) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Dartford and Gravesham National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993

- **157.**—(1) The Dartford and Gravesham National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1993(**22**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Pathfinder National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1994

- **158.**—(1) The Pathfinder National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1994(23) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽¹⁹⁾ S.I. 1993/2568, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁰⁾ S.I. 1993/2574, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²¹⁾ S.I. 1993/2635, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽²²⁾ S.I. 1993/2642, amended by S.I. 2013/2375.

⁽²³⁾ S.I. 1994/3178, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the London Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1996

- **159.**—(1) The London Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1996(**24**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Surrey and Sussex Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998

- **160.**—(1) The Surrey and Sussex Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998(**25**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Leicestershire and Rutland Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998

- **161.**—(1) The Leicestershire and Rutland Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1998(**26**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the North Bristol National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999

- **162.**—(1) The North Bristol National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999(27) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Epsom and St. Helier National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999

- **163.**—(1) The Epsom and St. Helier National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999(**28**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽²⁴⁾ S.I. 1996/90, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁵⁾ S.I. 1998/651, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽²⁶⁾ S.I. 1998/3069, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽²⁷⁾ S.I. 1999/625.

⁽²⁸⁾ S.I. 1999/848, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the University Hospitals of Leicester National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999

- **164.**—(1) The University Hospitals of Leicester National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1999(**29**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

- **165.**—(1) The Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**30**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East and North Hertfordshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

- **166.**—(1) The East and North Hertfordshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**31**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the West London Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

- **167.**—(1) The West London Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**32**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Nottinghamshire Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000

- **168.**—(1) The Nottinghamshire Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2000(**33**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽²⁹⁾ S.I. 1999/2921, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽³⁰⁾ S.I. 2000/237, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽³¹⁾ S.I. 2000/535, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽³²⁾ S.I. 2000/2562, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³³⁾ S.I. 2000/2908, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the North and East Devon Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001

- **169.**—(1) The North and East Devon Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(**34**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001

- **170.**—(1) The Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(**35**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mersey Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001

- **171.**—(1) The Mersey Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(**36**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Bradford District Care Trust (Establishment) and the Bradford Community Health National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

- **172.**—(1) The Bradford District Care Trust (Establishment) and the Bradford Community Health National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**37**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Mid Yorkshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Pinderfields and Pontefract Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the Dewsbury Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

- 173.—(1) The Mid Yorkshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Pinderfields and Pontefract Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the Dewsbury Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(38) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";

⁽³⁴⁾ S.I. 2001/1230, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁵⁾ S.I. 2001/1330, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽³⁶⁾ S.I. 2001/1888, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽³⁷⁾ S.I. 2002/1322, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽³⁸⁾ S.I. 2002/1341, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the City Hospital National Health Service Trust and Sandwell Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

- **174.**—(1) The Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the City Hospital National Health Service Trust and Sandwell Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(**39**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Lancashire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Blackburn, Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Health Care National Health Service Trust and Burnley Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

- 175.—(1) The East Lancashire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Blackburn, Hyndburn and Ribble Valley Health Care National Health Service Trust and Burnley Health Care National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(40) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Buckinghamshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust and Stoke Mandeville Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

- 176.—(1) The Buckinghamshire Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust and Stoke Mandeville Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002(41) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Eastbourne Hospitals National Health Service Trust and Hastings and Rother National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2002

- 177.—(1) The East Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Eastbourne Hospitals National Health Service Trust and Hastings and Rother National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2003(42) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽³⁹⁾ S.I. 2002/1364, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁴⁰⁾ S.I. 2002/2073, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴¹⁾ S.I. 2002/2419, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁴²⁾ S.I. 2003/216, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Princess Royal Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Royal Shrewsbury Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2003

- **178.**—(1) The Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Princess Royal Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Royal Shrewsbury Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2003(**43**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Nottingham University Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Nottingham City Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Queen's Medical Centre, Nottingham, University Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2006

- 179.—(1) The Nottingham University Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Nottingham City Hospital National Health Service Trust and the Queen's Medical Centre, Nottingham, University Hospital National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2006(44) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East of England Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

- **180.**—(1) The East of England Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**45**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the East Midlands Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

- **181.**—(1) The East Midlands Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**46**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽⁴³⁾ S.I. 2003/2346, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁴⁴⁾ S.I. 2006/782, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁴⁵⁾ S.I. 2006/1619, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁴⁶⁾ S.I. 2006/1620, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the North West Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

- **182.**—(1) The North West Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(47) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Yorkshire Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

- **183.**—(1) The Yorkshire Ambulance Service National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**48**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006

- **184.**—(1) The Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2006(**49**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Imperial College Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Hammersmith Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the St Mary's National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2007

- **185.**—(1) The Imperial College Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Hammersmith Hospitals National Health Service Trust and the St Mary's National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2007(**50**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Dudley and Walsall Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2008

- **186.**—(1) The Dudley and Walsall Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2008(**51**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—

⁽⁴⁷⁾ S.I. 2006/1622, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁴⁸⁾ S.I. 2006/1627, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁴⁹⁾ S.I. 2006/2524, amended by S.I. 2014/360.

⁽⁵⁰⁾ S.I. 2007/2755, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁵¹⁾ S.I. 2008/2431, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009

- **187.**—(1) The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009(**52**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 6, in paragraph (1)(ba) for the words from "in pursuance" to the end substitute—
 "in accordance with—
 - (i) arrangements made under section 7A of the 2006 Act;
 - (ii) directions given to it under section 7B of the 2006 Act;".

Amendment of the Western Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Royal West Sussex National Health Service Trust and the Worthing and Southlands Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2009

- **188.**—(1) The Western Sussex Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Royal West Sussex National Health Service Trust and the Worthing and Southlands Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2009(**53**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Cambridgeshire Community Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **189.**—(1) The Cambridgeshire Community Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**54**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Birmingham Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **190.**—(1) The Birmingham Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**55**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽⁵²⁾ S.I. 2009/309, amended by S.I. 2013/235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁵³⁾ S.I. 2009/750, amended by S.I 2013/593.

⁽⁵⁴⁾ S.I. 2010/727, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁵⁵⁾ S.I. 2010/2460, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Central London Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **191.**—(1) The Central London Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**56**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **192.**—(1) The Eastern and Coastal Kent Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(57) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Hertfordshire Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **193.**—(1) The Hertfordshire Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**58**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Liverpool Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **194.**—(1) The Liverpool Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**59**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Norfolk Community Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **195.**—(1) The Norfolk Community Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**60**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽⁵⁶⁾ S.I. 2010/2462, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁵⁷⁾ S.I. 2010/2463, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁵⁸⁾ S.I. 2010/2464, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽**59**) S.I. 2010/2465, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶⁰⁾ S.I. 2010/2466, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Ashton, Leigh and Wigan Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010

- **196.**—(1) The Ashton, Leigh and Wigan Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2010(**61**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Derbyshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **197.**—(1) The Derbyshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**62**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Hounslow and Richmond Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **198.**—(1) The Hounslow and Richmond Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(63) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Leeds Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **199.**—(1) The Leeds Community Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**64**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Lincolnshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **200.**—(1) The Lincolnshire Community Health Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(65) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

⁽⁶¹⁾ S.I. 2010/2485, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶²⁾ S.I. 2011/798, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶³⁾ S.I. 2011/799, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶⁴⁾ S.I. 2011/800, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶⁵⁾ S.I. 2011/802, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

Amendment of the Solent National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **201.**—(1) The Solent National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**66**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Wirral Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **202.**—(1) The Wirral Community National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(67) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Shropshire Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **203.**—(1) The Shropshire Community Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**68**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Worcestershire Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Worcestershire Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2011

- **204.**—(1) The Worcestershire Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Worcestershire Mental Health Partnership National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2011(**69**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011

- **205.**—(1) The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Partnership National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2011(**70**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";

⁽⁶⁶⁾ S.I. 2011/804, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶⁷⁾ S.I. 2011/805, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶⁸⁾ S.I. 2011/1519, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁶⁹⁾ S.I. 2011/1520, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁷⁰⁾ S.I. 2011/2007, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

(b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Isle of Wight National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012

- **206.**—(1) The Isle of Wight National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012(71) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012

- **207.**—(1) The Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2012(**72**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the Barts Health NHS Trust (Establishment) and the Barts and The London NHS Trust the Newham University Hospital NHS Trust and the Whipps Cross University Hospital NHS Trust (Dissolution) Order 2012

- **208.**—(1) The Barts Health NHS Trust (Establishment) and the Barts and The London NHS Trust the Newham University Hospital NHS Trust and the Whipps Cross University Hospital NHS Trust (Dissolution) Order 2012(**73**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012

- **209.**—(1) The National Health Service Commissioning Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (Responsibilities and Standing Rules) Regulations 2012(74) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2, in paragraph (2)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for "3" substitute "3(2)";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) for "require Board" substitute "require NHS England".
 - (3) In regulation 19, after paragraph (2) insert—
 - "(3) Consultation undertaken before 1st July 2022 is as effective for the purposes of regulation 18 as consultation undertaken after 1st July 2022.".
 - (4) In regulation 20, in paragraph (2) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) in the case of an integrated care board—

⁽⁷¹⁾ S.I. 2012/786, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁷²⁾ S.I. 2012/788, amended by S.I. 2013/593.

⁽⁷³⁾ S.I. 2012/796, amended by S.I. 2013/593; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁷⁴⁾ S.I. 2012/2996, relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/218, 2013/2891, 2014/3215, 2015/643.

- (i) by virtue of section 3(2)(a) of the 2006 Act, except where the person is a person for whom another integrated care board is responsible by virtue of paragraphs 2(b), (d), (e), (f), (h) or (j) of the Schedule to the National Health Service (Integrated Care Boards: Responsibilities) Regulations 2022(75), or
- (ii) by virtue of regulations 3(1), 5 and 6 of the National Health Service (Integrated Care Boards: Responsibilities) Regulations 2022, except where the person is a person to whom paragraph 2(a) of the Schedule to those Regulations applies; or".
- (5) In regulation 21—
 - (a) omit paragraph (3)(b);
 - (b) omit paragraphs (7A) and (7B);
 - (c) omit paragraph (9)(b);
 - (d) in paragraph (13) omit the definition of "Delayed Discharges Directions".
- (6) In regulation 32—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), in the opening words—
 - (i) after "("the Delayed Discharges Directions")", insert "and that healthcare was being provided immediately before 1st July 2022";
 - (ii) for the second occurrence of "the relevant date", substitute "1st July 2022";
 - (b) after paragraph (1) insert—
 - "(1A) Where a clinical commissioning group has, before 1st July 2022, determined that a person is eligible for NHS Continuing Healthcare, the relevant body with responsibility for that person on 1st July 2022 must continue to provide NHS Continuing Healthcare unless—
 - (a) regulation 21(2)(b) applies;
 - (b) an assessment of eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare is undertaken pursuant to regulation 21; and
 - (c) that body determines that the person is no longer eligible for NHS Continuing Healthcare.";
 - (c) for paragraph (2) substitute—
 - "(2) Where a clinical commissioning group has, before 1st July 2022—
 - (a) started an initial screening process to decide whether to undertake an assessment of a person's eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare but not completed the process, the relevant body with responsibility for that person must—
 - (i) complete the initial screening process as if it had commenced under regulation 21(4), and
 - (ii) where the outcome of that process is that an assessment for NHS Continuing Healthcare is required, assess that person's eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare under this Part; or
 - (b) started to assess a person's eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare, the relevant body with responsibility for that person must complete the assessment as if it had commenced under regulation 21.";
 - (d) omit paragraphs (3) and (4);
 - (e) for paragraph (6) substitute—

- "(6) Subject to regulation 27, the appointment of a person appointed as a CCG member in accordance with regulation 24 before 1st July 2022—
 - (a) continues for such period as it would have continued if the clinical commissioning group had not been abolished, and
 - (b) as if that person were appointed as an integrated care board member in respect of each integrated care board whose area falls wholly or partly within the area of the clinical commissioning group in relation to which they were a CCG member.".
- (7) For regulation 37, substitute—

"Transitional Provisions

37.—(1) Where—

- (a) before 1st July 2022, a person has made a request for a written statement of the reasons for a clinical commissioning group's general policy on whether a particular health care intervention is to be made available pursuant to regulation 35(1)(b), and
- (b) a written statement of reasons has not been provided before 1st July 2022 by the clinical commissioning group to whom that request was made,

the relevant body with responsibility for that person must provide a written statement of reasons for that general policy as soon as reasonably practicable.

- (2) Where a clinical commissioning group—
 - (a) before 1st July 2022, has made a decision to refuse a request for the funding of a health care intervention in respect of a person where the clinical commissioning group's general policy is not to fund that intervention, but
 - (b) has not provided that person with a written statement of reasons for that decision pursuant to regulation 35(2),

the relevant body with responsibility for that person must provide a written statement of reasons to that person as soon as reasonably practicable.

- (3) Where a clinical commissioning group—
 - (a) before 1st July 2022, has made a decision to fund a health care intervention for a person where the clinical commissioning group's general policy is not to fund that intervention, but
 - (b) has not notified that person of that decision,

the relevant body with responsibility for that person must notify that person as soon as reasonably practicable of that decision, and fund that intervention.

- (4) Where, before 1st July 2022, a clinical commissioning group has received a request for the funding of a health care intervention but has not determined it, the relevant body with responsibility for the person who made the request must—
 - (a) decide whether or not to fund that intervention, and
 - (b) if the decision is to refuse to fund that intervention, provide a written statement of reasons to that person as soon as reasonably practicable.".
- (8) In regulation 44(1) omit the definition of "Waiting Times Directions".
- (9) Omit regulation 55.
- (10) Omit Part 11.
- (11) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 5, in sub-paragraph (1) omit paragraphs (d) and (e).

Amendment of the National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups - Payments in Respect of Quality) Regulations 2013

- **210.**—(1) The National Health Service (Clinical Commissioning Groups Payments in Respect of Quality) Regulations 2013(76) are amended as follows.
 - (2) Omit regulations 2 to 4.

Amendment of the Gloucestershire Care Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2013

- **211.**—(1) The Gloucestershire Care Services National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2013(77) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (2), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013

- **212.**—(1) The National Health Service (Licensing and Pricing) Regulations 2013(78) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 1, in paragraph (2) omit the definition of "relevant year".
 - (3) Omit regulation 2.
- (4) In regulation 3, in paragraph (1), in the words before sub-paragraph (a) omit "the National Health Service Commissioning Board or".
 - (5) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in the heading, omit "NHS Commissioning Board and";
 - (b) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) in the words before sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (aa) omit "of the National Health Service Commissioning Board or";
 - (bb) omit "the Board or";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (aa) omit "the Board or";
 - (bb) omit "(as the case may be)";
 - (c) in paragraph (2) omit "the Board or".

Amendment of the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

- **213.**—(1) The Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014(79) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In the Schedule omit the entry relating to the National Health Service Commissioning Board.

⁽⁷⁶⁾ S.I. 2013/474, amended by S.I. 2018/378; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁷⁷⁾ S.I. 2013/531, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁷⁸⁾ S.I. 2013/2214, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁷⁹⁾ S.I. 2014/2418, amended by S.I. 2015/1981; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Amendment of the London North West Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Ealing Hospital National Health Service Trust and the North West London Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2014

- **214.**—(1) The London North West Healthcare National Health Service Trust (Establishment) and the Ealing Hospital National Health Service Trust and the North West London Hospitals National Health Service Trust (Dissolution) Order 2014(**80**) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 1, in paragraph (3), in the definition of "community health services"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for "section 3(1)(d) or (e)" substitute "section 3(1)(g) or (i)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) Regulations 2015

- **215.**—(1) The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) Regulations 2015(**81**) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 5, after paragraph (1) insert—
 - "(1A) Every integrated care board is a member of the Scheme from the beginning of 1st July 2022 (subject to any cancellation of the membership under regulation 6 (cancellation by a member) or 7 (cancellation by the Secretary of State))."
 - (3) After regulation 23 insert—

"Provision that is consequential on the Health and Care Act 2022: liabilities transferred to integrated care boards and NHS England

- **24.**—(1) A claim for a liability of a CCG that was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of the relevant integrated care board.
- (2) A liability of a CCG that arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by the relevant integrated care board.
- (3) A claim for a liability of NHS TDA which was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of NHS England.
- (4) A liability of NHS TDA which arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by NHS England.
 - (5) A liability of Monitor which—
 - (a) arose before 1st July 2022, and
- (b) is a liability of the kind which may be claimed by a member under the Scheme, may be claimed on or after that date by NHS England.
 - (6) In this Regulation—
 - "a CCG" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;
 - "claim" means a claim under the Scheme;
 - "liability" means a liability to which the Scheme applies;
 - "Monitor" means the body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was known as Monitor in accordance with section 61 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012(82);

⁽⁸⁰⁾ S.I. 2014/2524, amended by S.I. 2015/1981; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁸¹⁾ S.I. 2015/559.

^{(82) 2012} c. 7.

"NHS TDA" means the Special Health Authority which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with article 2 of the National Health Service Trust Development Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 2012(83);

"relevant integrated care board" means the integrated care board to whom the liability was transferred under section 14Z28 of the 2006 Act.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015

- **216.**—(1) The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2015(**84**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 4, in paragraph (2) after "schemes)" insert "(before its repeal), section 302 (transfer schemes in respect of previously transferred property)".
- (3) In Schedule 3A, in paragraph 3, in sub-paragraph (7), in the definition of "public health functions", in paragraph (d) after "health functions)" insert "or 7B (directions requiring NHS bodies to exercise public health functions)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015

- **217.**—(1) The National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2015(**85**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 4, in paragraph (2) after "schemes)" insert "(before its repeal), section 302 (transfer schemes in respect of previously transferred property)".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Liabilities to Third Parties Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018

- **218.**—(1) The National Health Service (Liabilities to Third Parties Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018(**86**) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 5, at the beginning insert—
 - "(A1) Every integrated care board is a member of the Scheme from the beginning of 1st July 2022 (subject to any cancellation of the membership under regulation 6 (cancellation by a member) or 7 (cancellation by the Secretary of State))."
 - (3) After regulation 21 insert—

"Provision that is consequential on the Health and Care Act 2022: liabilities transferred to integrated care boards and NHS England

- **22.**—(1) A claim for a liability of a CCG that was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of the relevant integrated care board.
- (2) A liability of a CCG that arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by the relevant integrated care board.
- (3) A claim for a liability of NHS TDA which was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of NHS England.

⁽⁸³⁾ S.I. 2012/901.

⁽⁸⁴⁾ S.I. 2015/1862, amended by S.I. 2021/331; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁸⁵⁾ S.I. 2015/1879; to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁸⁶⁾ S.I. 2018/756.

- (4) A liability of NHS TDA which arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by NHS England.
 - (5) A liability of Monitor which—
 - (a) arose before 1st July 2022, and
- (b) is a liability of the kind which may be claimed by a member under the Scheme, may be claimed on or after that date by NHS England.
 - (6) In this Regulation—
 - "a CCG" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;
 - "claim" means a claim under the Scheme;
 - "liability" means a liability to which the Scheme applies;
 - "Monitor" means the body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was known as Monitor in accordance with section 61 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012;
 - "NHS TDA" means the Special Health Authority which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with article 2 of the National Health Service Trust Development Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 2012;
 - "relevant integrated care board" means the integrated care board to whom the liability was transferred under section 14Z28 of the 2006 Act.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Property Expenses Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018

- **219.**—(1) The National Health Service (Property Expenses Scheme) (England) Regulations 2018(87) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 5, at the beginning insert—
 - "(A1) Every integrated care board is a member of the Scheme from the beginning of 1st July 2022 (subject to any cancellation of the membership under regulation 6 (cancellation by a member) or 7 (cancellation by the Secretary of State))."
 - (3) After regulation 17 insert—

"Provision that is consequential on the Health and Care Act 2022: liabilities transferred to integrated care boards and NHS England

- **18.**—(1) A claim for an expense of a CCG that was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of the relevant integrated care board.
- (2) An expense of a CCG that arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by the relevant integrated care board.
- (3) A claim for an expense of NHS TDA which was made and not determined or paid before 1st July 2022 continues as a claim of NHS England.
- (4) An expense of NHS TDA which arose and was not claimed before 1st July 2022 may be the subject of a claim on or after that date by NHS England.
 - (5) An expense of Monitor which—
 - (a) arose before 1st July 2022, and
 - (b) is an expense of the kind which may be claimed by a member under the Scheme,

may be claimed on or after that date by NHS England.

(6) In this Regulation—

"a CCG" means a body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with Chapter A2 of Part 2 of the 2006 Act;

"claim" means a claim under the Scheme;

"expense" means an expense to which the Scheme applies;

"Monitor" means the body corporate which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was known as Monitor in accordance with section 61 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012;

"NHS TDA" means the Special Health Authority which, immediately before 1st July 2022, was established in accordance with article 2 of the National Health Service Trust Development Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 2012;

"relevant integrated care board" means the integrated care board to whom the liability was transferred under section 14Z28 of the 2006 Act.".